RESOLUTION NO. 2025-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF A REDEVELOPMENT PLAN ENTITLED "REDEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE R. PERRY WORKFORCE HOUSING REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT," TO THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 18-2112 of Chapter 18, Article 21, Nebraska Reissue Revised Statutes, as amended, known as the Community Development Law (the "Act"), a redevelopment plan entitled, "Redevelopment Plan for the R. Perry Workforce Housing Redevelopment Project" (the "Plan"), attached hereto and incorporated herein as <u>Exhibit 1</u>, setting forth certain redevelopment activities in the City of Lexington, Nebraska (the "City"), was submitted to the Planning Commission of the City for its review and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, on January 8, 2025, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on the Plan; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act, the Planning Commission reviewed the Plan for its conformity to the City's comprehensive plan for land use and development (the "Comprehensive Plan"); and

WHEREAS, after reviewing the Plan and conducting a public hearing, the Planning Commission determined that the Plan is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY:

Section 1. Based upon the foregoing and the substantial evidence presented to the Planning Commission at the public hearing, the Planning Commission determines that the Plan conforms to and meets the objectives of the Comprehensive Plan of the City.

Section 2. The Planning Commission recommends approval and adoption of the Plan to the Mayor and City Council of the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 8TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2025.

ATTEST:	CHAIRPERSON	
SECRETARY		

EXHIBIT 1

Plan

(See attached)

6595779.1